

Monday, January 4, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 165-20

Offered by Councilor **MORROW** Seconded by Councilor

**WHEREAS**, James "Jim" Ashenfelter was born to Lilian and Horace Ashenfelter longstanding residents and volunteers of the Borough of Glen Ridge both active volunteers for the Glen Ridge Educational Foundation and Freeman Gardens; and

**WHEREAS,** following along in his parents' spirit of volunteerism, Jim Ashenfelter was appointed to the Glen Ridge Board of Adjustment on January 21, 1992 and has faithfully and justly served the commission for the past 28 years and has also been known to be an avid gardener himself; and

**WHEREAS**, this resolution is presented to **JAMES ASHENFELTER** and The Mayor and The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge desire to convey to you an expression of its commendation and grateful acknowledgment for the valued services rendered by you in the public interest as a member of The **BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT**; and

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that The Mayor and The Borough Council sincerely appreciate the worthwhile contribution that you have made toward the welfare and development of this fine community and we wish you and your family all the best in your future endeavors.

Signed and sealed on behalf of The Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge this 4<sup>th</sup> day of JANUARY Two Thousand and TWENTY-ONE.

Attest:	
Tara Lyn Ventola, Municipal Clerk	Stuart K. Patrick, Mayor